AGENDA
EL DORADO HILLS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
(FIRE DEPARTMENT)
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY SEVENTH MEETING
Thursday, November 17, 2022
5:00 p.m. Closed Session

6:00 p.m. Open Session
(1050 Wilson Blvd., El Dorado Hills, CA)

ATTENTION
Residents planning to address the Board of Directors at this Board meeting: due to the concerns
about the COVID-19 virus, we respectfully ask if you are feeling ill for any reason not to attend in
person.

Zoom Webinar Video Conference link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87503176283 ?2pwd=YmNxOWUOdGpTWk1xTWt5¢StwYzZvUT09

Webinar ID: 875 0317 6283
Passcode: 809315

Conference Dial in:
1-669-900-9128

Please submit your comments in writing to clerkoftheboard@edhfire.com and they will be entered
into the public record. If you choose to attend the Zoom meeting and wish to make a comment on an
item, please use the “raise a hand” button or press *9 if dialing in by phone. Public comments will be

limited to 3 minutes.

Thank you for your understanding during these challenging times.

NOTE
If you need a disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services,
to participate in this meeting, please contact the Board Clerk at 916-933-6623; ext. 1038, at least two
(2) days prior to the meeting.

l. Call to Order
Il. Closed Session Items
A. Closed Session pursuant to Government Code Section 54957(b)(1); Public
Employee Performance Evaluation: Fire Chief

[I. Pledge of Allegiance

V. Consent Calendar (All matters on the Consent Calendar are to be approved
by one motion unless a Board member requests separate action on a specific

item.)
A. Approve Minutes of the 855™ Board meeting held October 20, 2022
B. Approve Financial Statements and Check Register for October 2022

End Consent Calendar

V. Fee Appeal

A. CRRD Fee Appeal Consideration
VI. Oral Communications

A. EDH Professional Firefighters

B. EDH Firefighters Association

C. Any person wishing to address the Board on any item that is not on the Agenda



https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87503176283?pwd=YmNxOWU0dGpTWk1xTWt5cStwYzZvUT09

VII.
VIII.

XI.

XIl.

XII.
XIV.

XV.

XVI.

XVILI.

may do so at this time. No action may be taken on off-agenda items unless
authorized by law. Comments shall be limited to three minutes per person and
twenty minutes for all comments unless otherwise authorized by the Board.

Correspondence
Attorney Items

Committee Reports

Administrative Committee (Directors Bennett and Durante)
Finance Committee (Directors Giraudo and White)

Joint Powers Authority (Directors Giraudo and White)
Communications (Ad-Hoc) (Directors Durante and Hartley)

CRR Services (Ad-Hoc) (Directors Hartley and White)
Ambulance Deployment (Ad Hoc) (Directors Giraudo and White)

Tmoow>

Fire Chief's Report

Operations Report
A. Operations Report (Receive and File)

Community Risk Reduction Report
A. CRRD Report

Fiscal Items

New Business

A. Review and approve Resolution 2022-23 identifying the terms and conditions for
the Fire Department while in jurisdiction and away from their official duty station
and assigned to an emergency incident

Review and approve Resolution 2022-24 amending the Chief Officer Wages &
Benefits Resolution

Update on District General Liability and Property Insurance

Review and approve lake boat purchase

Discuss new Employee Development Center lease and options

moo W

|d Business
Training Facility Update
EDHCSD/EDHFD 2x2 update (Directors Bennett and Durante)

Directors
Staff

O
A.
B.
Oral Communications
A.
B.
C. Schedule upcoming committee meetings

Adjournment

Note: Action may be taken on any item posted on this agenda.

This Board meeting is normally recorded.



EL DORADO HILLS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY FIFTH MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Thursday, October 20, 2022, 5:30 p.m.
District Office, 1050 Wilson Boulevard, El Dorado Hills, CA 95762

I. CALL TO ORDER
President Bennett called the meeting to order 5:30 p.m. Directors in attendance:
Bennett, Durante, Giraudo, Hartley, and White. Staff in attendance: Chief Johnson and
Director of Finance Braddock. Counsel Cook was also in attendance.

II. CLOSED SESSION
A. Closed Session pursuant to Government Code Section 54957(b)(1); Public
Employee Performance Evaluation: Fire Chief

The Board adjourned to closed session at 5:30 p.m.
The meeting reconvened at 6:09 p.m. No action was taken in Closed Session.
III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

IV.  PRESENTATION
A. Introduction and pinning of new Firefighter/Paramedic — Chief Johnson
introduced Firefighter/Paramedic Brandon McMurtry.
B. Promotional Ceremony for Battalion Chief Chris Landry and Fire Captain
Ryan Bennett — Chief Johnson announced the promotions of Battalion Chief
Landry and Captain Bennett, and they were pinned by their families.

The Board took a break from 6:19 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. for celebratory cake.

V. CONSENT CALENDAR
A. Approve Minutes of the 854th Board meeting held September 15, 2022
B. Approve Financial Statements and Check Register for September 2022

Director Durante made a motion to approve the Consent Calendar, seconded by
Director White and unanimously carried.

VI. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS
A. EDH Professional Firefighters — None
B. EDH Firefighters Association — None
C. Public Comment — None

VII. CORRESPONDENCE - None.

VIII. ATTORNEY ITEMS - None



IX.

XI.

XII.

XIII.

XIV.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

A.

S

Administrative Committee (Directors Durante and Bennett) — Director
Bennett stated that the committee met and is recommending that the Board
schedule a workshop to develop a strategic plan. The Board agreed to schedule a
workshop in January.

Finance Committee (Directors White and Giraudo) — No report.

Joint Powers Authority (Directors Giraudo and White) — Chief Johnson
reported that the JPA will be discussing accepting proposals for staffing Medic
49.

Communications (Ad-Hoc) (Directors Hartley and Durante) — None.

CRR Services (Ad-Hoc) (Directors Hartley and White) — Director White
reported that the committee met and stated that Chief Fields would be covering
the information that was discussed in the CRRD Report.

FIRE CHIEF’S REPORT - Chief Johnson reported the following to the Board:

Captain Zarback, Captain Nelson, Engineer Jower, and Administrative Assistant
Wilson are all off probation.

Staff is continuing to work on the FF/Paramedic recruitment and the Engineer
exam.

Congratulations to Stephanie Layton, Brian Lowe, and Jeff Cummins on 15 years
of service and Mike Lilienthal for 10 years of service

Staff attended a Shriners’ luncheon celebrating 25 years.

The shared services agreement with Rescue Fire Department will officially end on
Friday, October 21.

Staff continues to collaborate with Folsom Fire Department, Sacramento County
Fire Chiefs, CalChiefs, and Firescope on fire service issues in our region and
state.

OPERATIONS REPORT

A.

Operations Report (Receive and File) — Chief Hall Reported that September was
a very busy month and highlighted the benefits of having a mechanic on staff,
which has significantly reduced the out of service time of our apparatus. Report
was received and filed.

COMMUNITY RISK REDUCTION REPORT

A.

CRRD Report — Chief Fields summarized the activity in the Community Risk
Reduction Division for September.

FISCAL ITEMS

NEW BUSINESS

A.

Public Hearing: Second reading and adoption of the 2022 California Fire
Code by way of Ordinance 2022-01 — Chief Fields presented a small clarifying
change to the final 2022 Fire Code to be adopted.

The public hearing was opened at 6:57 p.m.



The public hearing was closed at 6:58 p.m.

Director Hartley made a motion to adopt the 2022 California Fire Code by way
of Ordinance 2022-01, seconded by Director Durante and unanimously carried.
(Roll call: Ayes: 5; Noes: 0)

Review and approve Resolution 2022-19 of appreciation of retired Battalion
Chief John Johnston — Director Bennett read the Resolution of Appreciation for
Battalion Chief Johnston for the record.

Director Giraudo made a motion to approve Resolution 2022-19 of appreciation
of retired Battalion Chief John Johnston, seconded by Director White and
unanimously carried. (Roll call: Ayes: 5; Noes: 0)

Review and approve Advanced Life Support Ambulance Agreement between
El Dorado County Emergency Services Authority and El Dorado Hills Fire
Department effective July 1, 2022 — Chief Johnson reported that the contract for
consideration reflects an increase in the maximum amount to be reimbursed by
the JPA for ambulance service.

Director White made a motion to approve the Advanced Life Support
Ambulance Agreement between El Dorado County Emergency Services
Authority and El Dorado Hills Fire Department effective July 1, 2022, seconded
by Director Durante and unanimously carried.

Review and approve Resolution 2022-20 fixing the employer contribution at
an equal amount for employees and annuitants under the Public Employees’
Medical and Hospital Care Act — Director of Finance Braddock presented
Resolution 2022-20 adjusting the 2023 health contribution cap for represented
employees, consistent with the Memorandum of Understanding.

Director Hartley made a motion to approve Resolution 2022-20 fixing the
employer contribution at an equal amount for employees and annuitants under
the Public Employees’ Medical and Hospital Care Act, seconded by Director
White and unanimously carried. (Roll call: Ayes: 5; Noes: ()

Review and approve strike team reimbursement to Deputy Chief Dustin Hall
— Director of Finance Braddock explained the calculation for Chief Hall’s strike
team reimbursement.

Director Durante made a motion to approve strike team reimbursement to
Deputy Chief Dustin Hall, seconded by Director White and unanimously
carried.

Review and approve Resolution 2022-21 amending the Chief Officer Wages
& Benefits Resolution — Item continued to the November Board meeting.



G. Review and approve Resolution 2022-22 to write-off capital assets based on
the results of the physical inventory process — Director of Finance Braddock
explained that a physical inventory was completed, and Resolution 2022-22
identifies items to be written-off as a result of that inventory.

Director Giraudo made a motion to approve Resolution 2022-22 to write-off
capital assets based on the results of the physical inventory process, seconded by
Director Hartley and unanimously carried. (Roll call: Ayes: 5; Noes: ()

H. Discuss JPA ambulance staffing — Chief Johnson discussed the impacts of the
ambulance shortage and the need for both short and long-term solutions in the
system. He stated that the Board will need to decide whether or not the District
will want to submit a proposal to the JPA when they solicit interest in staffing the
vacant ambulance.

I. Review and approve RFQ for a Lake Rescue Boat — Chief Hall explained that
the District would like to re-issue the RFQ for a Lake Rescue Boat now that TOT
funds from the County of up to $203,875 have been approved. This amount is
expected to cover most, if not all of the cost.

Director Durante made a motion to approve issuing the RFQ for a Lake Rescue
Boat with one clerical correction, seconded by Director White and unanimously
carried.

J. Review and approve RFQ for HVAC Maintenance Services — Chief Hall
stated that the District has never gone out to bid for HVAC Maintenance services,
and the cost of such services has grown significant enough that Staff is
recommending issuing a RFQ.

Director White made a motion to approve the RFQ for HVAC Maintenance
Services, seconded by Director Giraudo and unanimously carried.

K. Review and approve Mechanic Services Contract between El Dorado County
Emergency Services Authority and El Dorado Hills Fire Department— Chief
Hall presented a contract for the Board’s consideration that would allow the
Department’s Fire Equipment Mechanic to work on the JPA ambulances in our
District.

Director Giraudo made a motion to approve Mechanic Services Contract
between El Dorado County Emergency Services Authority and El Dorado Hills
Fire Department, seconded by Director Durante and unanimously carried.

XV. OLD BUSINESS
A. Rescue Transition Update — Item to be removed from future agendas.
B. Training Facility Update — Chief Hall reported that the training center project is
both on schedule and on budget, and is approximately 50% complete.



C. EDHCSD/EDHFD 2x2 update (Directors Bennett and Durante) — No report.

XVI. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A. Directors — Director Hartley asked the Board to consider acknowledging the
contributions of the volunteers that helped start the department. The item was
referred to the Administration Committee for further discussion. Director White
informed the Board that he would be addressing the Proposition 172 money
distribution as part of the El Dorado Charter Review Committee. Director Durante
reminded the Board that the Santa Run is scheduled for December 6-9™.

B. Staff — Chief Johnson stated that Firefighter Vogan is doing a great job re-
establishing the Department’s Explorer program.

C. Schedule upcoming committee meetings — None

XVII. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 8:06 p.m.

Approved:

Bobbi Bennett, President Jessica Braddock, Board Secretary

This is a summary of the meeting. Board Meetings are recorded, and anyone wanting to listen to
the full meeting recording should contact the main office at 916-933-6623 or
inquiries@edhfire.com.



Register: 1000 - Bank of America
From 10/01/2022 through 10/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

El Dorado Hills Fire Department

11/14/2022 1:42 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/02/2022 EFT El Dorado Disposal ...  -split- 9/01/22-9/30/22 I,111.63 X 1,222,284.04
10/03/2022 Transfer from County 1072 - Fund Balance - ... Deposit X 923,864.44 2,146,148.48
10/03/2022 Transfer from LAIF 1074 - Local Agency ...  Confirm #1674... X 900,000.00 3,046,148.48
10/03/2022 EFT De Lage Landen Fina... -split- Account # 159... 175.03 X 3,045,973.45
10/03/2022 EFT VSP Vision Care 6043 - Vision Insurance  Oct-22 787.00 X 3,045,186.45
10/04/2022 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 375.00 X 3,044,811.45
10/04/2022 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 150.00 X 3,044,661.45
10/04/2022 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 161.54 X 3,044,499.91
10/05/2022 25616 A-CHECK 6202.2 - Human Resou... Inv # 59-06900... 30.00 X 3,044,469.91
10/05/2022 25617 Advantage Gear, Inc. -split- 978.67 X 3,043,491.24
10/05/2022 25618 Aflac 2100 - Payroll Liabilities Inv # 963448 64894 X 3,042,842.30
10/05/2022 25619 Arnolds for Awards 6181 - Other Miscellan... 25.00 X 3,042,817.30
10/05/2022 25620 AT&T -split- Sept-22 208.71 X 3,042,608.59
10/05/2022 25621 Caltronics Business ...  -split- Invoice # 3583... 75.05 X 3,042,533.54
10/05/2022 25622 Capital Building Mai... -split- Invoice # 14253 28091 X 3,042,252.63
10/05/2022 25623 Cascade Fire Equipm... 6102 - Other Clothing ... Invoice # 127040 23340 X 3,042,019.23
10/05/2022 25624 El Dorado Hills Cha... 6170 - Dues and Subsc... Invoice # 25118 225.00 X 3,041,794.23
10/05/2022 25625 InterState Oil Compa... -split- 5,762.07 X 3,036,032.16
10/05/2022 25626 JTC Technologies LLC 6211 - Software Licens... 6,411.60 X 3,029,620.56
10/05/2022 25627 L.N. Curtis & Sons 6233 - Station Tools/S... 2,525.17 X 3,027,095.39
10/05/2022 25628 National Garage Doo... 6150 - Facilities Maint... 42435 X 3,026,671.04
10/05/2022 25629 Photos by JC 6181 - Other Miscellan... Invoice # 1001 150.00 3,026,521.04
10/05/2022 25630 Streamline 6212 - IT Support/Impl... 400.00 X 3,026,121.04
10/05/2022 25631 Secretary of State 6241 - Non-Hosted Tra... 40.00 3,026,081.04
10/05/2022 25632 Bobbi Bennett -split- Sept-22 200.00 X 3,025,881.04
10/05/2022 25633 Greg F. Durante (Dir... -split- Sept-22 200.00 X 3,025,681.04
10/05/2022 25634 Charles J. Hartley -split- Sept-22 300.00 X 3,025,381.04
10/05/2022 25635 John Giraudo -split- Sept-22 200.00 X 3,025,181.04
10/05/2022 25636 Timothy J. White -split- Sept-22 400.00 X 3,024,781.04
10/05/2022 25637 Chase Bank 2029 - Other Payable Sept 2022 450.00 X 3,024,331.04
10/05/2022 25638 Wells Fargo Bank 2026 - EDH Associate...  Sept 2022 5,445.70 X 3,018,885.34
10/06/2022 EFT P.ER.S.ING -split- PR22-10-1 2,570.23 X 3,016,315.11
10/06/2022 EFT P.E.R.S. Retirement -split- PR22-10-1 120,728.48 X 2,895,586.63
10/06/2022 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 150.00 X 2,895,436.63
10/06/2022 PR22-10-1 -split- Total Payroll T... 95,155.46 X 2,800,281.17
10/06/2022 PR22-10-1 1000 - Bank of Americ... Direct Deposit 315,989.94 X 2,484,291.23
10/06/2022 PR22-10-1 1000 - Bank of Americ... Payroll Checks X 2,484,291.23
10/07/2022 EFT Nationwide Retireme... -split- PR22-10-1 22,268.01 X 2,462,023.22
10/07/2022 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 605.30 X 2,461,417.92
10/07/2022 EFT ADP HCM 6204 - Other Professio... ~Workforce No... 32390 X 2,461,094.02
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Register: 1000 - Bank of America
From 10/01/2022 through 10/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

El Dorado Hills Fire Department

11/14/2022 1:42 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/07/2022 EFT ADP -split- Payroll Process... 809.90 X 2,460,284.12
10/09/2022 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 28.50 X 2,460,255.62
10/10/2022 EFT Sterling Administrati... 6204 - Other Professio... ~Sept-22 364.00 X 2,459,891.62
10/11/2022 Deposit -split- Deposit X 53,342.15 2,513,233.77
10/12/2022 EFT P.G. &E. -split- 530.69 X 2,512,703.08
10/13/2022 EFT U.S. Bank Telepay 2010 - Accounts Payable Reference # 16... 48,089.74 X 2,464,613.34
10/13/2022 EFT Verizon Wireless -split- Sept-22 425834 X 2,460,355.00
10/13/2022 25639 Advanced IPM -split- 374.00 X 2,459,981.00
10/13/2022 25640 Aramark 6120 - Housekeeping Acct. # 175878... 4120 X 2,459,939.80
10/13/2022 25641 Baytel -split- Invoice # 7651 5,071.58 X 2,454,868.22
10/13/2022 25642 Caltronics Business ... -split- Invoice # 3592... 873.72 X 2,453,994.50
10/13/2022 25643 Datacate, Inc. -split- Invoice # 2046... 10,334.00 X 2,443,660.50
10/13/2022 25644 Deal Heating & Air, ...  -split- 1,394.80 X 2,442,265.70
10/13/2022 25645 DG Granade 6720 - Capital Outlay Application # 6 664,589.87 X 1,777,675.83
10/13/2022 25646 EMS Technology Sol... -split- 5,705.00 X 1,771,970.83
10/13/2022 25647 El Dorado Disposal ...  -split- 9/01/22-9/30/22 406.06 X 1,771,564.77
10/13/2022 25648 Folsom Lock and Sec... 6150 - Facilities Maint... Invoice # 4501... 876.87 X 1,770,687.90
10/13/2022 25649 The Home Depot Pro 6120 - Housekeeping 6.74 X 1,770,681.16
10/13/2022 25650 InterState Oil Compa... -split- 3,618.54 X 1,767,062.62
10/13/2022 25651 Life Assist -split- 31.76 X 1,767,030.86
10/13/2022 25652 L.N. Curtis & Sons 6242 - Fire Prevention 2,629.16 X 1,764,401.70
10/13/2022 25653 Mountain Democrat 6203 - Notices 127.70 X 1,764,274.00
10/13/2022 25654 Quadient Finance US... -split- Account # 790... 39749 X 1,763,876.51
10/13/2022 25655 Richardson & Comp... 6201 - Audit Invoice No. 11... 6,700.00 X 1,757,176.51
10/13/2022 25656 Ross Drulis Cusenbery  -split- Invoice # 2019... 9,437.00 X 1,747,739.51
10/13/2022 25657 Teeshirtbar 6183 - Explorer Program 1,338.86 X 1,746,400.65
10/13/2022 25658 Zoll Medical Corpor... 6161 - General Medica... Invoice # 3574... 9459 X 1,746,306.06
10/14/2022 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 188.00 X 1,746,118.06
10/15/2022 6204 - Other Professio...  Service Charge 594.07 X 1,745,523.99
10/15/2022 EFT Verizon Wireless -split- Sept-22 70.20 X 1,745,453.79
10/17/2022 EFT P.G. &E. -split- 970.92 X 1,744,482.87
10/17/2022 EFT De Lage Landen Fina... -split- Account # 152... 30130 X 1,744,181.57
10/17/2022 EFT P.G. &E. -split- 79521 X 1,743,386.36
10/18/2022 Transfer from Paypal 1010 - Paypal Transfer from ... X 75,521.56 1,818,907.92
10/18/2022 EFT Employment Develo...  -split- Account ID# 7... 4,048.83 X 1,814,859.09
10/18/2022 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 1154 X 1,814,847.55
10/18/2022 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 1,090.60 X 1,813,756.95
10/18/2022 EFT Paypal Refund 3507 - Training Revenue Training Regist... 3,800.00 X 1,809,956.95
10/19/2022 Deposit -split- Deposit X 151,977.89 1,961,934.84
10/19/2022 EFT P.ER.S.ING -split- PR22-10-2 2,570.23 X 1,959,364.61
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Register: 1000 - Bank of America
From 10/01/2022 through 10/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

El Dorado Hills Fire Department

11/14/2022 1:42 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/19/2022 EFT P.E.R.S. Health -split- Nov 2022 230,525.23 X 1,728,839.38
10/19/2022 EFT P.E.R.S. Retirement -split- PR22-10-2 114,573.75 X 1,614,265.63
10/19/2022 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 218.00 X 1,614,047.63
10/20/2022 EFT Nationwide Retireme... -split- PR22-10-2 22,268.01 X 1,591,779.62
10/20/2022 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 778.00 X 1,591,001.62
10/20/2022 EFT P.E.R.S. Retirement -split- PR22-1-1 Adju... 14143 X 1,590,860.19
10/20/2022 25659 4640 Golden Foothill... -split- Invoice # 21336 5,685.01 X 1,585,175.18
10/20/2022 25660 ACC Business -split- 75132 X 1,584,423.86
10/20/2022 25661 Caltronics Business ...  -split- Invoice # 3590... 109.14 X 1,584,314.72
10/20/2022 25662 Carahsoft Technolog... -split- 428544 X 1,580,029.28
10/20/2022 25663 Cascade Fire Equipm... 6233 - Station Tools/S... Invoice # 127326 292.18 1,579,737.10
10/20/2022 25664 East Bay Tire Co. -split- 7,402.73 X 1,572,334.37
10/20/2022 25665 Folsom Lock and Sec... -split- Invoice # 4501... 2,23095 X 1,570,103.42
10/20/2022 25666 Genuine Parts Comp...  -split- 2,242.94 X 1,567,860.48
10/20/2022 25667 Green Valley Road S... 6221 - Facilities/Equip... Unit: H19 Tena... 360.00 X 1,567,500.48
10/20/2022 25668 InterState Oil Compa... 6251 - Fuel and Oil 723.14 X 1,566,777.34
10/20/2022 25669 Interstate Sales 6242 - Fire Prevention Invoice # 11646 364.35 X 1,566,412.99
10/20/2022 25670 John C. Wagner -split- 6,000.00 X 1,560,412.99
10/20/2022 25671 Larry R. Fry -split- 476.20 1,559,936.79
10/20/2022 25672 Life Assist -split- 2,988.79 X 1,556,948.00
10/20/2022 25673 L.N. Curtis & Sons 6232 - Apparatus Tool... 97598 X 1,555,972.02
10/20/2022 25674 Managed Health Net... 6204 - Other Professio... Invoice # PRM... 654.59 X 1,555,317.43
10/20/2022 25675 Metropolitan Life Ins... 6031 - Life Insurance Customer Num... 45990 X 1,554,857.53
10/20/2022 25676 Roebbelen Construct...  -split- RCMS Billing:... 27931.75 X 1,526,925.78
10/20/2022 25677 Rotary -split- Oct 2022 Dues 210.00 X 1,526,715.78
10/20/2022 25678 Spangler Candy Com... 6242 - Fire Prevention 5,427.50 X 1,521,288.28
10/20/2022 25679 Harris Watson 6017 - Intern/Voluntee... 970.74 X 1,520,317.54
10/20/2022 PR22-10-2 -split- Total Payroll T... 89,725.65 X 1,430,591.89
10/20/2022 PR22-10-2 1000 - Bank of Americ... Direct Deposit 307,217.67 X 1,123,374.22
10/20/2022 PR22-10-2 1000 - Bank of Americ... Payroll Checks X 1,123,374.22
10/21/2022 EFT P.G. &E. -split- 5,353.88 X 1,118,020.34
10/21/2022 EFT Verizon Wireless -split- Sept-22 39343 X 1,117,626.91
10/24/2022 EFT P.G. &E. -split- 603.54 X 1,117,023.37
10/25/2022 Deposit 1114 - Due from other ... OES Strike Tea... X 96,524.52 1,213,547.89
10/25/2022 EFT Allied Administrator... 6042 - Dental Insurance ~ Nov 2022 5,361.91 X 1,208,185.98
10/25/2022 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 39480 X 1,207,791.18
10/27/2022 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 1,450.20 X 1,206,340.98
10/27/2022 25680 Air Exchange 6150 - Facilities Maint... Invoice # 9160... 999.34 1,205,341.64
10/27/2022 25681 CA Assoc. of Profess... -split- November 2022 1,770.00 1,203,571.64
10/27/2022 25682 Capital Building Mai... -split- Invoice # 14281 1,567.35 1,202,004.29
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El Dorado Hills Fire Department 11/14/2022 1:42 PM
Register: 1000 - Bank of America
From 10/01/2022 through 10/31/2022
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/27/2022 25683 Cascade Healthcare S... 6241 - Non-Hosted Tra... 1,020.00 1,200,984.29
10/27/2022 25684 David Taussig and A... 6204 - Other Professio... Invoice # 2209... 4,653.73 1,196,330.56
10/27/2022 25685 The Home Depot Pro 6120 - Housekeeping 229.73 1,196,100.83
10/27/2022 25686 Liebert Cassidy Whit... -split- 6,905.50 1,189,195.33
10/27/2022 25687 Life Assist -split- 1,162.28 X 1,188,033.05
10/27/2022 25688 Mercury Medical 6161 - General Medica... 269.16 1,187,763.89
10/27/2022 25689 Peraton Inc. 6212 - IT Support/Impl... 11,328.00 1,176,435.89
10/27/2022 25690 TFT Task Force Tips 6142 - Parts & Supplies  Invoice # 1375... 136.73 1,176,299.16
10/27/2022 25691 Dustin Hall -split- 9,699.71 1,166,599.45
10/28/2022 EFT Sterling Administrati... -split- 27740 X 1,166,322.05
10/28/2022 EFT State Compensation ... 6030 - Workers Compe... Policy # 11048... 53,873.92 X 1,112,448.13
10/31/2022 OES OT ... 3513 - Rental Income (... Verizon Month... X 2,100.00 1,114,548.13
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Revenue

3240 -Tax Revenue

3260
3270
3280
3320
3330
3335

-Secured Tax Revenue
-Unsecured Tax Revenue
-Homeowners Tax Revenue
Supplemental Tax Revenue
-Sacramento County Revenue

- Latrobe Revenue

3335.2 - Latrobe Special Tax
3335.3 - Latrobe Base Transfer

3340 -

Property Tax Administration Fee

Total 3240 - Tax Revenue

3500 -Misc. Operating Revenue

3506 -
3507 -
3508 -
3512 -
3513 -

CRRD Cost Recovery Fees
Hosted Training Revenue
Mechanic Cost Recovery Fees
JPA Revenue

Rental Income (Cell site)

3514.1 - Operating Grants Revenue

3514.2 - Capital Grants Revenue

3515 -OES/Mutual Aid Reimbursement

3520 -
3500 -

Interest Earned

Misc. Operating Revenue - Other

Total 3500 -Misc. Operating Revenue

Total Operating Revenue

3550 -Development Fee

3560 -
3561 -

Development Fee Revenue

Development Fee Interest

Total 3550 -Development Fee

3568 ‘Proceeds from Insurance

3570 ‘Proceeds from Sale of Assets

Total Revenue

El Dorado Hills Fire Department

Revenue and Expense Summary - ALL FUNDS

For the Period Ending October 31, 2022

(Target 33%)
Variance
Final Actual October Actual YTD YTD Actual to YTD Actual % of
Budget FY22/23 2022 October 31, 2022 Full Year Budget  Full Year Budget Notes/Comments
22,548,795 44,992 45,902 (22,502,893)
432,189 - 330,651 (101,538)
153,640 - - (153,640)
600,000 41,429 192,855 (407/145) Timing of property tax collection
31,000 - - (31,000)
35,000 - 60 (34,940)
91,000 - - (91,000)
(417,651) - - 417,651
23,473,973 86,421 569,468 (22,904,505) 2%
610,000 129,709 298,919 (311,081) 49%
95,000 36,292 119,954 24,954 126% gf?z;r:g:;églilsu'fr;:;g;: higher than budget
10,000 - 4,796 (5,204) 48% g;‘;‘ﬁé‘;';‘ga;”l;;é‘;;';’“'y T
1,150,000 i ) (1,1501000) 0% ;inn;:inzgag(f)rc]ollection; pending new contract
54,180 4,515 18,060 (36,120) 33%
113,635 _ _ (113,635) 0% Timing of grant proceeds
31,170 _ _ (31’170) 0% Timing of grant proceeds
1,000,000 34,826 340,681 (659,320) 34%
130,000 964 40,321 (89,679) 31%
Workers' Compensation Dividends received in
90,000 16,027 89,351 (649) 99% Jul-22; higher workers' compensation
3,283,985 222,333 912,081 (2,371,904) 28%
$ 26,757,958 $ 308754 $ 1,481,549 $  (25,276,409) 6%
1,400,000 84,674 358,428 (1,041,572) 26% Development fee collections trending slightly
: 8,793 25,733 25,733 100% fower than budget
1,400,000 93,466 384,161 (1,015,839) 27%
- - - - 0%
- - - - 0%
$ 28157958 $ 402221 $ 1,865,710 $  (26,292,248) 7%




Expenditures

6000 -Salaries & Wages

6001

6011
6015
6016

6017
6018
6019

-Salaries & Wages, Fire

*Education/Longevity Pay
-Salaries & Wages, CRRD

-Salaries & Wages, Administration
-Intern/Volunteer Stipends

- Director Pay

Overtime

6019.1 - Overtime, Operational
6019.2 -Overtime, Outside Aid

Total 6019 - Overtime

6020

6030
6031
6032
6033

6034
6040

6050
6070

-P.E.R.S. Retirement

*Workers Compensation
-Life Insurance

‘P.E.R.S. Health Benefits
- Disability Insurance

Health Cost of Retirees
Dental/ Vision Expense

-Unemployment Insurance

-Medicare

Total 6000 -Salaries & Wages

6100 -Clothing & Personal Supplies

6101
6102

Uniform Allowance
- Other Clothing & Personal Supplies

Total 6100 - Clothing & Personal Supplies

6110 -Network/Communications

6111
6112

- Telecommunications
-Dispatch Services

El Dorado Hills Fire Department
Revenue and Expense Summary - ALL FUNDS

For the Period Ending October 31, 2022

(Target 33%)
Variance
Final Actual October Actual YTD YTD Actual to YTD Actual % of
Budget FY22/23 2022 October 31, 2022 Full Year Budget  Full Year Budget Notes/Comments
7,833,151 611,174 2,381,163 5,451,988 30%
487,850 37,911 151,807 336,043 31%
835,897 64,201 255,185 580,712 31%
802,113 55,067 203,349 598,763 25%
4,500 971 1,166 3,334 26%
16,000 1,300 3,100 12,900 19%
2,070,399 171,391 586,386 1,484,013 28%
826,446 - 441,059 385,387 53% Timing of fire season
2,896,845 171,391 1,027,445 1,869,400 35%
Annual required lump sum payments made in
3,619,325 143,138 2,371,729 1,247,596 66 % Jul-22
754,353 53,874 215,496 538,857 29%
7,118 460 2,312 4,806 32%
1,951,037 155,244 769,637 1,181,401 39% Paid Nov premium in Oct
22,066 1,770 8,938 13,128 41%
CERBT Lump Sum Payment made in Sep-22; paid
1,187,065 77,970 653,459 533,606 55% Nov premium in Oct
254,520 11,855 76,035 178,485 30%
15,120 22 1,119 14,001 7%
183,615 14,083 60,653 122,962 33%
20,870,575 1,400,430 8,182,593 12,687,982 39%
54,867 77 25,623 29,244 47 % Uniform allowance 1st installment paid Jul-22
61,970 442 16,377 45,593 26%
116,837 519 42,000 74,837 36%
51,720 4,871 16,634 35,085 32%
70,000 - - 70,000 0% Timing of Q1 22/23 dispatch invoice



6113 -

Network/Connectivity

Total 6110 - Communications
6120 -Housekeeping

6130 - Insurance

6131 -

General Insurance

Total 6130 -Insurance

6140 -Maintenance of Equipment

6141 -
6142 -
6143 -
6144 -
6145 -

Tires

Parts & Supplies
Outside Work
Equipment Maintenance

Radio Maintenance

Total 6140 -Maintenance of Equipment

6150 - Facilities Maintenance
6160 -Medical Supplies

6161 -

Medical Supplies

Total 6160 -Medical Supplies

6170 -Dues and Subscriptions
6180 -Miscellaneous

6181 -
6182 -
6183 -
6184 -

Miscellaneous
Honor Guard
Explorer Program

Pipes and Drums

Total 6180 -Miscellaneous
6190 - Office Supplies

6200 -Professional Services

6201 -

Audit

6202.1 - Legal Fees

6202.2 - Human Resources

El Dorado Hills Fire Department
Revenue and Expense Summary - ALL FUNDS

For the Period Ending October 31, 2022

(Target 33%)
Variance
Final Actual October Actual YTD YTD Actual to YTD Actual % of
Budget FY22/23 2022 October 31, 2022 Full Year Budget  Full Year Budget Notes/Comments
90,883 4,641 20,970 69,914 23%
212,603 9,512 37,604 174,999 18%
67,204 6,157 23,246 43,958 35%
120,000 _ 28 958 91,042 24% General liability insurance paid through Oct-22
120,000 - 28,958 91,042 24%
25,000 7,403 16,273 8,727 65%
55,000 4,661 26,566 28,434 48%
70,000 175 7,414 62,586 11%
45,020 10 2,882 42,138 6%
22,950 148 1,115 21,835 5%
217,970 12,397 54,251 163,720 25% Timing of maintenance
397,308 10,962 61,814 335,494 16% Timing of facilities projects
50,000 5,895 16,093 33,907 32%
50,000 5,895 16,093 33,907 32%
Subscriptions paid for Business Park
Homeowners, LCW ERC Membership, Cal Fire
Chiefs Annual Membership, FDAC Annual
17,319 488 12,350 4,969 710/0 Membership
13,000 1,229 2,444 10,556 19%
4,000 - 145 3,855 4%
2,500 2,318 3,331 (831) 133%
- - - - 0%
19,500 3,546 5,919 13,581 30%
37,106 2,517 10,570 26,536 28%
15.900 6.700 10.720 5180 67% Financial statement audit 80% complete
142,000 6,906 45,074 96,926 32%
96.550 400 11.919 84 631 12% Timing of promotional exam consulting



El Dorado Hills Fire Department
Revenue and Expense Summary - ALL FUNDS

For the Period Ending October 31, 2022

(Target 33%)
Variance
Final Actual October Actual YTD YTD Actual to YTD Actual % of
Budget FY22/23 2022 October 31, 2022 Full Year Budget  Full Year Budget Notes/Comments
6203 - Notices 700 128 387 313 55%
6204 - Other Professional Services 176,464 7,400 36,767 139,697 21% Timing of budgeted consulting projects
6205 - Elections/Tax Administration - - - 0%
6206 - Public Relations 18,850 191 2,791 16,059 15%
Total 6200 -Professional Services 450,464 21,724 107,658 342,805 24%
6210 ‘Information Technology
Paid Telestaff, Learning Stream, ArcGIS, Tablet
Command, NeoGov, Zoom, Radio Mobile,
Concur, IDT Plans, Target Solutions,
6211 -Software Licenses/Subscriptions 181,293 17,197 111,723 69,570 62% ImageTrend, etc., EMS Narcotic Tracking
6212 -IT Support/Implementation 234,272 24,628 71,935 162,337 31%
6213 -IT Equipment 170,010 2,954 25,795 144,215 15% Timing of budgeted purchases
Total 6210 -Information Technology 585,575 44,779 209,453 376,122 36%
6220 -Rents and Leases
6221 - Facilities/Equipment Lease 83,064 5,106 20,402 62,662 25%
6222 -Solar Lease - - - 0%
Total 6220 -Rents and Leases 83,064 5,106 20,402 62,662 25%
6230 -Small Tools and Supplies 100,445 4,299 17,967 82,478 18% Timing of budgeted purchases
6240 - Special Expenses
o Credit for paramedic grant passthrough
6241 -Non-Hosted Training 185,337 3,940 4,861 180,476 3% received
6241.1 - EDC Hosted Training 85,000 6,176 23,251 61,749 27 %
6242 - Fire Prevention 131,060 9,374 36,366 94,694 28%
Total 6240 - Special Expenses 401,397 19,490 64,478 336,919 16%
6250 -Transportation and Travel
6251 - Fuel and Oil 140,000 10,331 46,244 93,756 33%
6252 - Travel 42,000 5,842 9,285 32,715 22%
6253 -Meals & Refreshments 23,000 5,162 9,708 13,292 42 %
Total 6250 - Transportation and Travel 205,000 21,335 65,236 139,764 32%
6260 - Utilities
6261 - Electricity 40,000 8,598 17,198 22,802 43 %
6262 - Natural Gas/Propane 35,000 421 1,862 33,138 5% Seasonal timing
6263 - Water/Sewer 20,500 3,259 6,721 13,779 33%

Total 6260 - Utilities 95,500 12,278 25,781 69,719 27%



Total Operating Expenditures

Operating Revenue - Operating Expenditures

6570 -OPEB UAL Lump Sum Payment
6720 - Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures

Total Revenue - Total Expense

FUND TRANSFERS

Transfers to Development Fee Fund

Transfers from Development Fee Fund
Transfers to Pension Reserve Fund
Transfers from Capital Replacement Fund
Transfers to Capital Replacement Fund

Net Change in Unassigned/Non-Spendable Fund
Balance

El Dorado Hills Fire Department
Revenue and Expense Summary - ALL FUNDS

For the Period Ending October 31, 2022

(Target 33%)
Variance

Final Actual October Actual YTD YTD Actual to YTD Actual % of
Budget FY22/23 2022 October 31, 2022 Full Year Budget  Full Year Budget Notes/Comments
$ 24,047,866 $ 1,581,435 $ 8,986,375 $ 15,061,491 37%
$ 2,710,092 $ (1,272,681) $ (7,504,826) $ 10,214,918

- - - - 0%

11,657,609 701,959 3,276,901 8,380,708 28%
$ 35,705,476 $ 2,283,394 $ 12,263,276 $ 23,442,200 34%
$ (7547518 $ (1,881,173) $ (10,397,566) $ (2,850,048)

$  (1,400,000)
8,810,499
2,847,111
(2,710,092)

$ 0




Chrishana Fields

From: Jay Chopp

Sent: Sunday, October 23, 2022 3:13 PM

To: Chrishana Fields; Levi Cambridge; Jim Shoemake
Subject: Request to Waive Inspection Fee

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

To Whom it May Concern,

I received your email address from officer Marshall Cox
regarding the inspection and fees related to our Haunted House
scheduled for and completed on October 21, at Marina Village
Middle School.

I am requesting that our fees be waived and would like the issue
to be placed on your next fire board meeting agenda scheduled
for November 17, 2022.

I will attend the meeting on behalf of our 740 students to
address the board, make our request, and answer any questions
that arise.

Thank you for your time and consideration. Please let me know
whether this can be added to your agenda.

Jay Chopp
6th Grade Math & Science, Leadership/ASB



EL DORADO HILLS FIRE DEPARTMENT
“YOUR SAFETY ... OUR COMMITMENT”

MONTHLY OPERATIONS REPORT
OCTOBER 2022



Strike Team, ISU, and IMT Deployments
Department personnel responded to assist with the Mosquito incident in October;

Mosquito Incident, El Dorado INCM-T (Communications)

Incidents by District/Zone



Response by Unit (Top 15 Resources)

Primary Action Taken-Categories



Aid Given/Received

Response/Incident Types & Categories



Incident Response by Shift



Incidents by Hour of the Day

Congratulations to Battalion Chief Johnston

Chief Johnston has turned the page on another chapter, retirement. Congratulations Chief Johnston
on a successful career and we hope you find retirement to be rewarding.



Emergency Response Summary —

Medic Units Response Time - El Dorado

October 2022

URBAN RESPONSE,

1 I-minutes, 90% of time
Response Time Between 00:00:00 - 00:00:59 2.35%
Response Time Between 00:01:00 - 00:01:59 4.03%
Response Time Between 00:02:00 - 00:02:59 7.05%
Response Time Between 00:03:00 - 00:03:59 20.47%
Response Time Between 00:04:00 - 00:04:59 33.22%
Response Time Between 00:05:00 - 00:05:59 45.97%
Response Time Between 00:06:00 - 00:06:59 57.72%
Response Time Between 00:07:00 - 00:07:59 69.80%
Response Time Between 00:08:00 - 00:08:59 79.53%
Response Time Between 00:09:00 - 00:09:59 84.90%
Response Time Between 00:10:00 - 00:10:59 88.26%

Medic Unit Response Comparison by Month/Year

MONTH 2022 2021
January 91.28% | 93.57%
February 90.98% | 91.13%
March 95.33% | 93.59%
April 93.70% | 91.67%
May 92.04% | 89.19%
June 91.24% | 88.48%
July 86.31% | 89.59%
August 91.13% | 85.71%
September 87.02% | 89.32%
October 88.26% | 89.96%
November 90.98%
December 87.54%




Fleet Services

In the month of October, there were eleven (11) issues that had the potential of causing an
estimated forty-three (43) days of out-of-service time. These eleven issues were resolved within
four (4) days, keeping the fleet in the 93 percentile for in service operational readiness.
Additionally, staff continually evaluates the cost of repairing issues in-house versus an estimated
shop rate and parts cost. In the month of October, it is estimated that approximately $9,500 was
saved.

October was a busy month for Dave, here are some of the highlights...

Engine 286 water tank leak



Assisted with preparing candidates for the engineer promotional process



Attended the California Fire Mechanics Academy in San Bernadino, working towards
earning an EVT (Emegency Vehicle Technician) certification
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Battalion Chief Updates
A-Shift — Chief Chris Landry

Incidents

Vehicle Accident with ejection and serious injuries — Salmon Falls Rd.

Vehicle Accident into a structure — Green Valley Rd.
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Vegetation Fire — Bertelsen Park

12



B-Shift — Chief Antonio Moreno

Incidents

Motorcycle Accident — Whitethorn Rd

Motorcycle Accident — Salmon Falls x Sweetwater Creek

A solo motorcyclist was injured when a
collision occurred with a vehicle.
Patient was transported to a Valley
trauma center.

13

Two persons were injured when
the Utility-Terrain Vehicle rolled
over in a remote area of Latrobe.
One person was transported.



Fireplace Fire — Ventura Way

A fire occurred when combustible materials were placed inside a gas fireplace which was
inadvertently turned on. Damage contained to the fireplace and hearth.

Vehicle vs Pedestrian — EDH CSD

A juvenile skateboarder had a collision with a vehicle resulting in minor injuries.

Skateboard

14



Vehicle Accident — EDH Blvd x Brittany Way

A solo vehicle accident requiring extrication of the victim from the vehicle. The vehicle had
minor injuries and later refused further assistance.
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Structure Fire — Serpa Way x Ruan Ct, Folsom

Personnel assisted Folsom Fire with a fire in a residential home under construction. The home had
extensive fire involvement requiring a defensive operation.
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Training
Multi-Agency Night Drill — Station 86 EDH, FOL, CAM, DSP, ECF, CDF

All stations participated in a simulated commercial fire requiring forcible entry, ventilation, and a
rescue.

